

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/15/2024 11:12 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102981-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, POLLUTION CONTROL  
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, et al.

Petitioner.

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Ronald L. Lavigne, WSBA #18550  
Senior Counsel

Julian H. Beattie, WSBA #45586  
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 40117

Olympia, WA 98504-0117

360-586-6770

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Factual Background .....	3
	1. Ecology’s Industrial Stormwater General Permit regulates more stringently than federal law requires .....	3
	2. Ecology’s 2020 permit will soon expire .....	10
	B. Procedural History .....	11
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ....	11
	A. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Correct .....	11
	1. The permit plainly applies to all areas of industrial activity at transportation facilities.....	11
	2. The permit’s plain text controls regardless of whether the permit is treated as a contract or as a regulation.....	12
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision Presents No Issue of Substantial Public Importance.....	15
	1. Because the permit is unambiguous, the Court of Appeals’ distinction between contract interpretation and interpretation of regulations is inconsequential .....	15

2. Petitioners overstate the impact of the Court of Appeals decision .....	17
V. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i> , 95 Wn.2d 853, 631 P.2d 366 (1981).....	13
<i>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 191 Wn.2d 631, 424 P.3d 1173 (2018).....	13
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 545 P.3d 333 (Wash. Ct. App. 2024).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Valdiglesias LaValle</i> , 2 Wn.3d 310, 535 P.3d 856 (2023).....	13, 14

### Statutes

RCW 90.48.010.....	2, 18
RCW 90.48.260.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	5

### Regulations

WAC 173-220-180(1) .....	10
WAC 173-226-010.....	3
WAC 173-226-110.....	10

WAC 173-226-130 .....	10
WAC 173-226-150 .....	10
WAC 173-226-170(1) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	4, 9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(viii) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a) .....	10

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b).....	20
RAP 18.17 .....	20
